
Overview of AAPC G-PP&E Task Force 
 

The AAPC G-PP&E Task Force has been tasked to assist in developing implementation 
guidance for federal G-PP&E as it relates to SFFAS 6, Accounting for PP&E, SFFAS 23, 
Eliminating the Category National Defense Property Plant, & Equipment, and other related G-
PP&E Guidance developed by the FASAB.  

The task force is being co-chaired by AAPC members Daniel Fletcher, Deputy Chief Financial 
Officer -- US Department of the Interior, and Donjette L. Gilmore, Director - Assistant Director 
Accounting & Finance Policy, Office of the Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller)/DCFO -- 
Department of Defense.  
 
The AAPC G-PP&E task force has been divided into four sub-groups that will address a set of 
related issues.  The sub-groups will meet separately on a monthly basis to discuss its set of 
issues and will report back to the full task force on its progress towards the development of 
implementation guidance.  The four sub-groups are: 
 

 G-PP&E Acquisition: The Acquisition sub-group is being co-chaired by Alice Carey, 
Department of Defense - OIG and Anitra Akanbi, Department of Defense - Army. The 
Acquisition Sub-Group of the AAPC G-PP&E is tasked with developing implementation 
guidance for financial reporting requirements associated with the acquisition of GPP&E.  
The subgroup will conduct a detailed review and analysis of applicable established 
acquisition and accounting guidance.  The review and analysis will also include an 
understanding of the end-to-end processes relating to acquiring GPP&E.   

 
 G-PP&E Use: The Use sub-group is being co-chaired by Fredrick Carr, Department of 

Defense – Air Force and Kyle Fugate, Department of Defense - Navy. The Use Sub-Group 
of the AAPC G-PP&E is tasked with researching and determining the challenges to 
implementing SFFAS No. 6 in the areas of construction-in-progress, useful life, and 
composite/group depreciation. 

 
 G-PP&E Disposal:  The Disposal sub-group is being co-chaired by Alaleh Amiri, Department 

of Defense – OUSD and Deborah Smith, Department of the Interior - OCFO. The Disposal 
Sub-Group of the AAPC G-PP&E is tasked with developing implementation guidance for 
financial reporting requirements associated with disposed assets and obligations associated 
with the retirement and disposal of the assets to include environmental liabilities. 

 
 G-PP&E Records Retention: The Records Retention sub-group is being chaired by John 

Lynskey, National Science Foundation. The Records Retention Sub-Group of the AAPC G-
PP&E is tasked with researching the issue of maintaining PP&E records.  The research 
would include looking at private sector standards, Federal Government general records 
retention guidance, and requirements in the current FASAB standards.  The group would 
include in its project and greatly benefit from research already conducted by agencies. The 
group would also look at the methods of maintaining records - electronic vs. paper.  
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G-PP&E ISSUES by Sub-Group 

 
•  Acquisition Sub-Group: 
 •  Capitalization Thresholds 

•  Reporting Entity for Real Property Assets 
•  G-PP&E Ownership 
•  Donated G-PP&E 
•  G-PP&E Improvements 
•  G-PP&E Used as an Operating Lease 
•  Historical Cost 
•  Contractor-held Property 
 

• Use Sub-Group: 
•  Group or Composite Depreciation Method 

 •  Accounting for Assets Deployed 
•  Cost Accounting (assignment of R&D, support and overhead to G-PP&E) 
•  Operating Materials and Supplies/Spare Parts 
•  Fully Depreciated G-PP&E at Implementation 
•  Determination of Future Alternative Use for G-PP&E 
•  Construction-in-Progress 
 

• Disposal Sub-Group: 
•  Cleanup Cost 
•  G-PP&E Removed from Service 
•  G-PP&E Acquired through Exchange 
 

• Records Retention Sub-Group: 
 •   Records Retention 
 
• Overall Task Force: 
 •  Consideration of a Category of Non-capitalized G-PP&E 
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AAPC G-PPE Task Force Members

Name Agency Email address Phone #

Daniel Fletcher Interior Daniel_Fletcher@ios.doi.gov 202.208.5225
Donjette Gilmore DOD Donjette.Gilmore@osd.mil 703.693.6503
Monica Valentine FASAB ValentineM@fasab.gov 202.512.7362
Alaleh Amiri DoD AT&L Alaleh.Amiri@osd.mil 703.604.5573
Robert Benefiel DoD DFAS Robert.E.Benefiel@dfas.mil 703.607.3799
Harry Chelpon DoD AT&L Harry.Chelpon@osd.mil 703.604.6350 X 101
Frederick Carr DoD Air Force Fredrick.Carr@pentagon.af.mil 703.697.3972
Anitra Akanbi DoD Army Anitra.Akanbi@us.army.mil 703.693.2724
Martha Evanoff DoD Army martha.evanoff@us.army.mil 703.693.2687
Sharon Dubrow DoD AT&L dubrow_sharon@bah.com 703.412.7668
Patricia Huheey DoD AT&L Patricia.Huheey@osd.mil 703.604.1846
Michael Gugulis DoD DCFO Michael.Gugulis@osd.mil 703.607.0300 x140
John Knubel DoD Navy John.Knubel@navy.mil 202.685.6701
Kyle Fugate DoD Navy Kyle.Fugate@navy.mil 202.685.6718
Nello Lavorini DoD BTA Nello.Lavorini@bta.mil 703.607.2578
Ken Schreier AOC j.schreier@comcast.net 410.790.9730
Alice Rice DoD DCFO Alice.Rice@osd.mil 703.693.3618
Alice Carey DoD OIG Alice.Carey@dodig.mil 703.601.5864
Sandy Van Booven NRO Sandra.VanBooven@nro.mil 703.808.4406
Mustapha Wai NASA mwai@nasa.gov 202.358.1676
Chandran Pillai NASA Chandran.Pillai-1@nasa.gov 202.358.7058
Lynne Carey Mason NASA lynne.carey@nasa.gov 202.358.4552
Leslie Hyland NASA leslie.hyland-1@nasa.gov 202.358.4645
Lisa Wilusz OMB Lisa_M._Wilusz@omb.eop.gov. 202.395.3995
Christopher Osborne EPA Osborne.Christopher@epamail.epa.g 202.564.5070
Amy Lin Commerce NOAA Amy.Lin@noaa.gov 301.444.2832
David Melton State meltondb@state.gov 703.875.5838
Robert Woodward NRC robert.woodward@nrc.gov 301.415.6779
Robin Nicholas DISA Robin.Nicholas@disa.mil 703.681.1947
John Lynskey NSF Jlynskey@nsf.gov 703.292.4457
Christine Dozier NSF cdozier@nsf.gov
Jared Leicht GSA Jared.Leicht@gsa.gov 202.501.0235
Phyllis Lam GSA Phyllis.Lam@gsa.gov 202.501.0569
George Banks DOT george.banks@oig.dot.gov 410.962.0186
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AAPC G-PPE Task Force Members

Name Agency Email address Phone #
Kevin Kelly DOT Kevin.J.Kelly@oig.dot.gov 410.962.0661
Amanda Peterson FAA Amanda.Peterson@faa.gov 202.267.9059
Debbie Daniels FAA debbie.daniels@faa.gov
Edward (Ned) Maguire DNI edwarmz@DNI.gov 703.482.2650
Cynthia Krohmal VA cynthia.krohmal@va.gov 202.461.7790
Cindy George Deloitte cigeorge@deloitte.com 202.370.2286
Steve MacQueen VA Steve.MacQueen@va.gov 202.461.6494
David Horn Interior David_Horn@ios.doi.gov 202. 208.5542
Debbie Smith Interior Deborah_L_Smith@ios.doi.gov 202.208.3250
Luther Bragg NAS luther.bragg@navy.mil 202.433.6401
Carlton Parker NAS Carlton.parker@navy.mil 202.433.6460
Julia Duquette Kearney & Company 
David Zavada Kearney & Company dzavada@kearneyco.com 703.931.5600 ext 127 
Tom Lyden Kearney & Company Tlyden@kearneyco.com 
Louise Dibenedetto GAO DibenedettoL@GAO.GOV 202.512.6921
Steven Haughton GAO HaughtonS@GAO.GOV 202.512.5999
Dale Amidon DHS Dale.Amidon@dhs.gov 202.447.5217
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